## ORDINANCE NO. 253

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE CREATION OF A WATER AND SEWER FUND, AND AMEND-ING ORDINANCE NO. 192, 225 AND 227.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN, COLORADO:

Section 1. For the purpose of detraying the expenses of the Water and Sewer Departments of the City of Golden, and to provide for maintenance, upkeep, replacement and depreciation a fund to be designated as "The Water and Sewer Fund" is hereby established, and the City Council shall include the same in its Annual Appropriation Bill. In addition to such annual appropriation all moneys received, by the City, from any source, for and on account of the Water and/or Sewer, including gifts, donations, fees, rates, charges and water or sewer license or tap permits, shall be paid into and credited to said fund.

Section 2. The Council shall fix the fees, rates and charges for services of the Water and Sewer Department.

Section 3. The moneys in said fund shall be used to pay all expenses of the Water and Sewer Department, and no part or portion shall be transferred to any other fund or account except by action of the City Council.

Section 4. WHEREAS, in the opinion of the City Council, an emergency exists, and this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, therefore this ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon the expiration of five days after its final passage and publication.

Introduced and read this 3rd day of march, 1949.

Adopted and approved this 28th day of March, 1949.
C. T. FREDERICK,

T. FREDERICK, Mayor. I. Earl P. Wagner, City Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Golden, Colorado, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of said City held on the 3rd day of March, 1949, and by order of the said City Council was published as a proposed ordinance as the law directs, and for more than ten days prior to its passage in the Colorado Transcript, legal newspaper; and that on the 28th day of March, 1949, the said proposed ordinance was read and passed by the City Council aforesaid, the said meeting being a special meeting of said City Council, and ordered published in aforesaid newspaper as the law directs.

ordered published in directs.

Witness my hand and official seal of the City of Golden, Colorado, this 29th day of March, 1949.

(SEAL) EARL P. WAGNER,

(SEAL) EARL P. WAGNER, City Clerk-Treasurer.
Approved as to Form:

FRANK J. REINHARD, JR., City Attorney.